
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Wednesday, 22 March 2017

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee
(Councillors: Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman), Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman), 
Rodney Bates, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle and Bruce Mansell)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Ruth Hutchinson, David Lewis and 
Katia Malcaus Cooper

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 30 March 2017 at 7.00 
pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 19 September 2016.

3 - 4

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

Services Manager prior to the meeting.

4 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2016-17  

To receive a report setting out the findings of the External Auditor’s review 
of the Council’s Financial Statements for 2016/17.

5 - 26

5 Certification of Benefits Claims  

To receive a report advising the Committee on the outcome of the External 
Auditor’s work on the certification of claims and returns for Housing Benefit 
for 2015/16.

27 - 42

6 Independent Persons Protocol  

To receive a report providing an update on the Independent Persons 
Protocol in use by the Council.

43 - 50

7 Internal Audit 3 Year Strategy 2017-2020  

To consider a report setting out the proposed three year plan for the 
Council’s internal audit function.

51 - 54

8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18  

To consider a report seeking approval of the 2017/18 Annual Plan for the 
Council’s internal audit function.

55 - 58

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will take place on 
Monday 10 July 2017 at 7pm.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\19 September 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at  on 19 
September 2016 

+ Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
- Cllr Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins

-
+
+

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Dan Adams for Cllr Paul Ilnicki

In Attendance:  Sheena Adrian, Service Accountant
    Neil Hewitson, Director, KPMG
    Satinder Jas, Manager, KPMG
    Kelvin Menon, Executive Head of Finance

8AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee meeting held 
on 25 July be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
 

9AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

10AS 2015/16 Financial Statements

The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s audited Financial 
Statements for 2015/16 and the External Auditor’s ISA260 Report for 2015/16.
 
ISA260 Audit Report 2015/16
 
Neil Hewitson, KPMG, presented the ISA260 External Audit Report 2015/16.  The 
report set out any key issues identified as a result of KPMG’s audit of the Council’s 
financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2016 and provided an 
assessment of the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money.
 
The Auditors were pleased to report that unqualified opinions had been issued in 
respect of both the financial statements and value for money arrangements.  It had 
been concluded that the Authority had made proper arrangements in place to 
ensure that it took properly informed decisions and effectively deployed resources 
to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for local residents.  The work that 
had taken place over the last year to embed the new financial systems was noted 
and officers were congratulated on their work to implement eight of the ten 
recommendations made as a result of the 2014/15 audit.
 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\19 September 2016

The report acknowledged two significant risks to the Council: the valuation placed 
on land and buildings and borrowing of £17.9million.  The Committee was 
informed that the Council’s commercial property portfolio was considered to be a 
long term investment which was valued according to guidelines set out by the 
Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors.  Any financial gains would only be realised 
when the property was sold and as such any short term falls in the commercial 
property market were not considered to be relevant at the current time.  It was 
agreed that a list of properties within the Council’s commercial property portfolio 
would be circulated to the Committee.
 
Two recommendations from the 2014/15 audit were not yet complete.  The 
Committee was informed that workshops had been held with staff to analyse the 
Civica implementation and
[...]
 UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Significant Audit Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error.

Financial statements audit planning

Significant audit risk: Significant changes in the pension liability due to LGPS Triennial Valuation 

The Council participates in the Local Government Pension Scheme, administered by Surrey County Council. During the year, the Local Government Pension Scheme has 
undergone a triennial valuation with an effective date of 31 March 2016 in line with the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2013. The share of 
pensions assets and liabilities for each admitted body is determined in detail, and a large volume of data is provided to the actuary to support this triennial valuation.  

The pension numbers to be included in the financial statements for 2016/17 will be based on the output of the triennial valuation rolled forward to 31 March 2017. For 
2017/18 and 2018/19 the actuary will then roll forward the valuation for accounting purposes based on more limited data.  There is a risk that the data provided to the 
actuary for the valuation exercise is inaccurate and that these inaccuracies affect the actuarial figures in the accounts.  

The Pension Fund only includes limited disclosures around pensions liabilities but we anticipate that this will be identified as a risk area by some of the admitted bodies, 
whose pension liabilities represent a significant element of their balance sheet. This includes the Council itself.

Approach: As part of our audit we will undertake work on a test basis to agree the data provided to the actuary back to the systems and reports from which it was derived 
and to understand the controls in place to ensure the accuracy o
[...]
ectively to deliver strategic 
priorities.

Proper arrangements:

- Working with third parties effectively to deliver 
strategic priorities.

- Commissioning services effectively to support 
the delivery of strategic priorities.

- Procuring supplies and services effectively to 
support the delivery of strategic priorities.

P
age 18



12

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Value for money arrangements work

Significant VFM Risks

Those risks requiring specific audit attention and procedures to address the likelihood that proper arrangements are not in place to deliver value for money.

Significant Risk 1

■ Capacity, capability and structure of the finance team.

The 2014/15 VFM conclusion was qualified in light of capacity and capability challenges within the finance function which were compounded by pressures in the resource 
model of the team. These challenges resulted in late submission of the draft accounts and the Whole of Government Accounts pack as well as the Council missing the filling 
deadline for its 2014/15 annual report and accounts, this resulted in us raising 10 recommendations. 

For 2015/16 the Council appointed an Interim Accountant to manage the draft accounts production process in a timely fashion, enhance the preparation of supporting working 
papers, undertake quality assurance reviews and facilitate the accounts and audit process as part of a finance team-wide effort.  This individual was temporary and is no 
longer working at the Council.  The 2015/16 draft accounts and associated working papers were considerably better. The draft accounts and Whole of Government return 
were submitted on time. This step change in the control and quality of the accounts process contributed significantly to the unqualified 
[...]
 budget for 2016/17 of £13.6m. However, the Council does have an ongoing 
savings target of £200k, excluding interest savings and pension costs. The main significant favourable variances during January 2017 came from wages, legal and property, 
and treasury activity. Collectively these contributed a £415k favourable variance. This was due to better than expected performances in the stock market, and a reduction in 
spend on property maintenance. The main adverse variance was for £250k, due to theatre and parking income shortfall. 

• Due to the significant financial challenge faced by local authorities we will undertake review the financial resilience of the Council.  

Approach: 

• We will consider Management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern;

• We will review the progress of the Council against the Medium Term Financial Strategy; 

• We will review ongoing monitoring of the annual budget, including how the Council recovers any areas which are in deficit;

• The responsiveness to increasing costs of demand led services; and

• Any changes in funding allocations and the governance around how these figures are reported through to Full Council.

P
age 20



14

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Whole of government accounts (WGA)

We are required to review your WGA consolidation and undertake the work specified 
under the approach that is agreed with HM Treasury and the National Audit Office. 
Deadlines for production of the pack and the specified approach for 2016/17 have not 
yet been confirmed.

Elector challenge

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gives electors certain rights. These are:

— The right to inspect the accounts;

— The right to ask the auditor questions about the accounts;
[...]
 any conflicts of interest, common 
processes and arrangements for dealing with complaints.  Training has also been 
provided to the pool members to ensure consistency from the Independent Persons.

3. Options

3.1. To note that an Independent Persons Protocol has been adopted by the Council.  
This protocol is attached at Annex 1.

4. Proposal

4.1. It is therefore proposed that this item be noted the Independent Persons Protocol as 
attached at Annex 1 is adopted.

5. Resource Implications

5.1. None

6. Recommendation

6.1. It is recommended that this Item to be noted

Background Papers:
Author: Karen Limmer Head of Service: Legal and Property

01276 707304
Karen.limmer@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 43

Agenda Item 6 



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEPENDENT PERSON PROTOCOL

Surrey Heath Borough Council in conjunction with 5 other County authorities, 
namely Guildford Borough Council, Mole Valley District Council, Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council, Spelthorne Borough Council and Waverley 
Borough Council has appointed a pool of Independent Persons to be drawn 
from when required.

Any reference in this document to ‘the Council’, applies to each of the six 
Local Authorities. Any reference in this document to ‘the Committee’ applies 
to any Committee of the Council which may have responsibility for promoting 
the maintenance of high standards of conduct by councillors of the Council. 
The six Councils follow a similar approach, but the committee structures vary 
between them according to each Council’s Constitution and Arrangements.

This Protocol sets out the expected roles and responsibilities of an 
Independent Person (IP) when they are carrying out their function in relation 
to the assessment of an allegation that a Member of the Council has failed to 
comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members.

Principles
Appointment
1. Each Independent Person (IP) will be appointed until May 2019.

2. Thereafter appointments will be made on the basis of a four year term, 
which reflects the ordinary term of office of a councillor, with serving IPs 
being eligible for re-appointment.

Role and Obligations
3. The role of the IP is a consultative position required under section 28 of 

the Localism Act 2011.

4. The purpose of the IP role is to assist the Council in promoting high 
standards of conduct by elected members of the Council and in 
particular to uphold the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council and 
the seven principles of public office, namely selflessness, honesty, 
integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness and leadership.

5. The IP is expected to develop a sound understanding of the ethical 
framework as it operates within the Council.

6. The IP may be invited to attend or participate in training events 
organised or promoted by the Committee.

7. The views of an IP must be sought by the Council before it takes a 
decision on whether an allegation may be investigated, and may be 
sought by the Council at any other stage (e.g. before a final hearing is 

ANNEX

Page 45



arranged or where a local resolution may be appropriate), or by a 
Member against whom an allegation has been made. 

8. The Council is expected to support the IP in his/her role by:

 providing information on its processes and procedures
 adhering to this Protocol
 providing training which meets the needs of the IP
 supporting the IP by dealing with from press enquiries
 providing advice if an IP is unsure of their role or conduct
 paying reasonable travelling and subsistence expenses claimed by 

the IP for undertaking this role. (Such expenses must be claimed 
within three months of incurring them). The IP will receive no other 
remuneration.

Allocation of Independent Person
9. This Protocol covers all the IPs appointed by the authorities and any 

reference in this Protocol to an IP covers reference to all IPs.

10. The six authorities will endeavour to choose IPs from the pool on an 
even and fair basis, as far as p
[...]
 of the following stages:
 Upon receipt of a complaint, to decide whether it merits formal 

investigation depending on the individual authority’s arrangements). 
 When the Monitoring Officer feels it is appropriate to resolve the 

complaint informally, without the need for a formal investigation.    
 Following a formal independent investigation, on the outcomes or 

recommendations of the Investigating Officer.
 Where an Investigating Officer concludes that there is evidence of a 

failure to comply with the Code of Conduct, on whether any form of 
local resolution is possible.  

21. When the MO is deciding how to progress with a complaint, he/she 
should consult with the IP and should consider the following: 
a. Was the Member acting in their official capacity at the time of the 

alleged misconduct?
b. Was the Member in office at the time of the alleged

misconduct?
c. Can the complaint be considered as being of a very minor or trivial

nature; or vexatious, frivolous or politically motivated?
d. Has the complaint been made within the appropriate time scales?
e. Is there a potential breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct?
f.  Is there public interest in the matter?
g. Is there sufficient information to enable him/her to make a decision? 

If not, what information is required?

22. The MO will make a written record of any discussions that take place 
with the IP and send these to the IP for agreement.

23. The MO will provide a summary with any documents provided to the IP.

Page 47



24. The MO will inform the IP at the earliest opportunity in the process of an 
investigation, of the Council’s expectations with regards to the 
timescales for their responses during each stage. 

Feedback and Learning
25. At the resolution of the complaint, whether there is a formal investigation 

or not, the MO will advise the IP of the outcome of the complaint.

26. The MO and IP may have a discussion on the lessons learnt, from both 
the hearings arrangements process and f
[...]
stigation, so that one of the 
other IPs can be advised that he/she would be required to stand-in as 
necessary during this period.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio FinanceInternal Audit Strategic Plan 2017-20 

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To consider the internal audit three-year Strategic Plan 2017-20 and to approve its 
adoption for Internal Audit. 

Background 

1. The Internal Audit Strategy has been produced in accordance with best 
practice as identified in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which 
applies the IIA International Standards to the UK public sector. 

2. The Internal Audit Strategy has been produced with the purpose of:

 Providing an opinion on the internal control environment to support the 
completion of the Annual Governance Statement

 Preparing audit plans that give suitable priority to the Council’s objectives and 
key risks and concentrate resources on areas that have been identified as 
being the most vulnerable

 Agreeing actions with managers at the conclusion of each piece of audit work 
that will assist in maintaining internal control, ensure continuous service 
improvement and reduce risk 

 Contributing to the Council’s performance management system (golden 
thread) by reporting performance and progress to CMT and to Members at the 
Audit & Standards committee

 Identifying the audit resources required to deliver an effective audit service 
that is both affordable and meets required professional standards as well as 
current legislation

The Strategic Plan

3. The 3 year plan has been prepared based on the following sources:

 The Corporate Risk Register that identifies the key risks for the authority 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7 



 Materiality – the level of income and expenditure projected in the Council’s 
financial accounts

 Emerging risk landscape- new and forecasted major risks affecting the public 
sector

 Audit history – the frequency and year audits were last carried out

 Control environment – the quality of the control environment and inherent 
risks in the system, reliance on key personnel, poor audit opinions in the past, 
previous fraud or control weaknesses, high staff turnover, new computer 
systems

 Growth areas identified in the Council’s medium term strategy, and any new 
areas of work eg. new financial borrowing, property acquisitions, joint waste

Integrated Assurance 

4. The Council’s management team receive their in year assurance from various 
providers including the work of internal audit, Investors in People, the Health 
and Safety Executive, and the Council’s external auditors, KPMG.  

Corporate Plan 

5. The work of Internal Audit supports the Council’s Annual Plan and meeting its 
corporate objectives and key priorities. 

Resource implications 

8. There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

Recommendation

9. Members are asked to note and agree the internal audit 3-year Strategy for 
2017-20.  

Annex:                         Annex 1 -     3 Year Strategy 2017-20

Background Papers:   None

Report Author:    Alex Middleton 01276 707303
e-mail: alex.middleton@surreyheath.gov.uk

Executive Head:     Kelvin Menon 01276 707257
e-mail: kelvin.menon@surreyheath.gov.uk

Page 52



ANNEX A 
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE
3 YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN 2017‐20

BUSINESS ACTIVITY  2017‐18 2018‐19 2019‐20 CYCLE  LAST AUDIT 

FINANCE/ FUNDAMENTAL SYSTEMS 
Debtors and Income     annual  16/17 ‐ annual to support the Council's Financial Statements
Creditors and Expenditure     annual  16/17‐ as above 
Main Accounting system    annual  16/17 ‐ as above 
Housing Benefits     annual  16/17 ‐ as above 
Revenues     annual  16/17 ‐ as above  
Treasury Management     annual  16/17 ‐ as above 
Cash and Bank     annual  16/17‐ as above 
Capital Accounting     annual  16/17 ‐ as above 

CORPORATE 
Democratic Services   every 3 years  11/12
Contact Centre    every 3 years  new audit area added 
Media & Marketi
[...]
Audit Annual Plan 2017-18

Ward(s) Affected: n/a

Purpose

To consider and approve the 2017-18 Annual Plan for the Internal Audit service

Background  

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of accounting records and of 
the system of internal control, in accordance with internal audit Standards.  An 
Annual Plan for Internal Audit demonstrates how the Council will fulfil this 
requirement in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

The Annual Plan
 

2. The Annual Plan is a proposed work programme for the Internal Audit service 
for the forthcoming year. A copy of the Plan is attached at Annex A, and 
covers the period April 2017 to March 2018. The Plan is a combination of 
reviews that are conducted every year, together with those audits that are 
undertaken less regularly such as one off pieces of work, or audits conducted 
every 3 years. 

3. The Plan is based on the Strategic Audit Plan, which is a medium term plan 
agreed every 3 years. The current 3 year plan expires March 2017, and a new 
3 year plan has been prepared for committee approval. 

Resourcing

4. A total number of 430 working days will be required to deliver next year’s 
Plan, which does not include days required to cover annual leave, bank 
holidays and staff training.  There are currently two FTE members of the audit 
team, a fully qualified Senior Auditor and a part qualified auditor.  Additional 
resources may be brought in as and when required. 

Requirements of External Audit 

5. The Plan includes a series of audits that are required by the Council’s external 
auditors who place reliance on the work undertaken by Internal Audit as part 
of their audit of the Council’s set of accounts. Without this reliance, the 
external auditors reserve the right to re-perform some of the audit testing 
themselves over and above their normal work. This may lead to a financial 
cost to the Council
[...]
nues  7 days annual  16/17 
Treasury Management  7 days annual  16/17
Cash and Bank  7 days annual  16/17
Capital Accounting  7 days annual  16/17

   
CORPORATE 
Media & Marketing  10 days every 3 years  new area for audit 

COMMUNITY 
Refuse and Recycling ‐inc. joint waste 10 days annual 16/17
Joint Waste  15 days annual  16/17
Environmental Health  15 days every 3 years  10/11 ‐ normally receives assurance from other external regulatory bodies   
Emergency Planning, Business Continuity  10 days annual  16/17 

BUSINESS 
Parking  15 days annual 16/17  
Camberley Theatre  15 days annual 16/17
Leisure Centres 20 days every 2 years  13/14
Event Management‐ inc. SH Show, FL Live 12 days annual  16/17  

 
TRANSFORMATION 
ICT 20 days annual 16/17
HR ‐ inc. safeguarding  15 days every 2 years  16/17
Information Management/DPA/FOA 15 days every 3 years  15/16  
Key Projects /Partnerships  20 days annual  new area for audit   
Payroll 7 days annual  16/17

REGULATORY 
Planning Policy & Conservation   10 days every 3 years  new area for audit 
Private Sector Housing ‐ inc. DFGs 20 days every 3 years  14/15
Drainage  10 days every 3 years  15/16

FINANCE     
Fraud Prevention & Detection  15 days annual  15/16

LEGAL & PROPERTY 
Estate Management & Regeneration  25 days annual  13/14‐ increased importance for council 

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS  335

PLUS:
CONTINGENCY  30
MANAGEMENT AND COMMITTEE 15
ADVICE, CONSULTANCY, WORKING GROUPS  30
TEAM SUPERVISION, PLANNING  20

TOTAL DAYS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE PLAN  430

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Financial Statements Audit Plan 2016-17
	04b Financial Statements Audit Plan 2016-17 Annex
	External Audit Plan 2016/17�
	Contents
	Headlines
	Introduction
	Slide Number 5
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work
	Other Matters
	Slide Number 16
	Appendix 2: Responsibility in relation to fraud
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendix 4: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 20


	5 Certification of Benefits Claims
	05b Certification of Benefits Claims Annex

	6 Independent Persons Protocol
	06b Independent Person Protocol Annex

	7 Internal Audit 3 Year Strategy 2017-2020
	07b Internal Audit Three Year Plann Annex

	8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18
	08b Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18 Annex




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 30 March 
2017 

- Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans (Chairman)
+ Cllr Conrad Sturt (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

+
+
+

Cllr Dan Adams
Cllr Rodney Bates
Cllr Edward Hawkins

-

+

Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Dan Adams for Cllr Paul Ilnicki

In Attendance: Karen Limmer, Head of Legal
Kelvin Menon, Executive Head of Finance
Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor

11AS Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Standard Committee meeting held on 19 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12AS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

13AS Financial Statements Audit Plan 2016-17

The Committee received a report setting out the KPMG’s, the Council’s external auditor, 
plans for their audit of the Council’s 2016/17 financial records.

In setting out their approach to the audit of the accounts, KPMG had identified the 
following areas that would be subject to specific scrutiny:

 Changes to pension liabilities following the triennial revaluation of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme

 Valuation of land and buildings
 Group accounts and the acquisition of the Jersey Unit Trust
 The new format of core financial statements
 The capacity and structure of the finance team
 The financial resilience of the Council

The Committee was informed that a significant amount of work had taken place to 
supplement the resourcing of the finance team.  A Chief Accountant had been appointed 
and would take up their post in June.  A second Trainee Accountant had been taken on 
and would be following the same qualification path as that of the Trainee already in post 
who was now studying for their stage two accountancy qualifications.  A Systems 
Accountant had also been taken on and a further 2 part time accountants had been taken 



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

on to  look after the Council’s Property Interests and the Joint Waste Contract.  The 
possibility of using interim staff to fill vacant posts until newly appointed permanent staff 
were ready to take up their posts was also being explored.

It was acknowledged that predicting the income generated by the theatre was a 
challenging task.  The Committee was informed that actual income had been increasing 
year on year and the new theatre management team were working to develop the 
theatre’s offer in order to generate higher levels of income.  

The Committee noted the report and commended the approach being taken to develop 
and train young people within the Council.

14AS Certification of Benefits Claims

The Committee received a report setting out the findings of an audit of the Council’s 
Housing Benefits Claims and Returns for 2015/16 completed by KPMG in November 
2016.

In 2015/16, the Council had claimed a total of £16,281,299 in respect of Housing Benefits 
from the Government. The audit, which had been conducted in accordance with the 
requirements set out by the Government, had concluded that the claim and returns were 
fairly stated and in accordance with the relevant terms and conditions.  

It was noted that during 2015/16 the Council had made overpayments of £27,681 as a 
result of local authority errors and administration delays.

The Committee noted the report. 

15AS Independent Persons Protocol

The Committee received a report providing an update on the adoption of an Independent 
Persons Protocol.  

The Committee was informed that the Localism Act 2011 required all local authorities to 
adopt a code of conduct for their elected members and to appoint at least one 
independent person to assist the council in dealing with complaints that the code of 
conduct may have been breached.

The Designated Independent Person had to fulfil three main purposes:

 to be consulted by the Authority before it made findings as to whether a Member 
had failed to comply with the Code of Conduct or decided on action to be taken in 
respect of that Member

 they could be consulted by the Authority in respect of a standards complaint at any 
other stage; and 

 they could be consulted by a Member, or co-opted member of the Council, against 
whom a complaint has been made 

To ensure that they had access to a pool of suitably trained and skilled independent 
persons the Council had entered into a consortium arrangement with six other local 
authorities.  The Consortium had appointed six people to act as Independent Persons and 
the Protocol had been adopted to ensure that their use was well managed and that 
appropriate support and training was available to help them with any work they undertook 
as part of their role.



Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\30 March 2017

The Protocol was a working document and would be reviewed and updated as necessary.

The Committee noted the report.

16AS Internal Audit 3 Year Strategy 2017-2020

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed Internal Audit Three Year 
Strategic Plan 2017-20.

The Plan had been developed in line with the best practice principles set out by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  The areas to be audited had been identified through a 
combination of factors including the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, projected levels of 
income and expenditure, the control environment, growth areas and identified public 
sector risks.  The Plan would be used to form the basis of the Internal Audit function’s 
work programme for the next three years.

In developing the plan, officers had tried to spread the work across a range of areas to 
ensure that audit work did not become overly burdensome to individual sections.  Where a 
system was subject to annual audits then efforts were made to look at different parts of 
the system each year.

It was considered that the proposed five year gap between Development Control 
(Planning) audits was too large.  It was suggested that the proposed 2018/19 audit be 
brought forward and the audit of another regulatory area planned for 2017/18 be put back 
to 2018/19.  It was agreed that the audit timetable for Regulatory Services would be 
revisited.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan 2017-20, attached as Annex 
A of the report, be approved. 

17AS Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18

The Committee received a report setting out the proposed work plan for the Council’s 
Internal Audit Function for 2017/18.

The work plan had been based on the Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan and 
consisted of a combination of audit activities that were carried out on an annual basis, 
activities that were conducted on a triannual basis and one off audit projects.

It was expected that the activities proposed in the Annual Plan would require 430 working 
days to be delivered by the Council’s two internal auditors.  Additional resources would be 
brought in to supplement the internal Audit Team when required.

The Committee noted the proposed audit areas for 2017/18 and requested that 
consideration be given to auditing the Council’s Investment Portfolio during the year.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Plan for 2017/18, as set out in Annex A of the report, 
be approved.  

Chairman 


